Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION NO. 25 OF 2017

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS SOKOL, SEEBER, DICKINSON, MERLINO, STROUGH, BEATY, FRASIER, MCDEVITT, WOOD, SIMPSON AND GERAGHTY

AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF GLENS FALLS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE FOR VARIOUS RECREATIONAL FACILITIES

RESOLVED, that Warren County enter into an agreement with the City of Glens Falls under the following terms and conditions for the year 2017:

- 1. the County will allocate up to Nineteen Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars (\$19,800) for capital improvements to the Coles Woods, East Field and the Crandall Park Recreation Center Ice Rink;
- 2. the County will allocate up to Seventy-Nine Thousand Two Hundred Dollars (\$79,200) for operation and maintenance expenses or capital improvements associated with the Coles Woods, East Field and the Crandall Park Recreation Center Ice Rink;
- Warren County residents shall be permitted to use any facility for which County funds are
 provided at the same time and upon the same charges which apply to City of Glens Falls
 residents;
- 4. the City shall, on a quarterly basis, provide a voucher and invoices for payments with all supporting documentation to the County for expenditures to be reimbursed under the contract. The information to be furnished shall include the following:
 - A. the particular facility and a general description of the capital improvements and/or operation and maintenance expenditures for which reimbursement is sought;
 - B. the amount sought for reimbursement;
 - C. a statement as to whether the expenditures were incurred for improvements made and paid for in 2017; and
 - D. a certification that the reimbursement requested is for one of the facilities and in the amount provided for under the contract;
- 5. payment shall be made on a reimbursement basis only and only after the County receives the required documentation provided for herein;
- 6. all documentation for payment shall be submitted to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, who shall review the same for purposes of ascertaining whether the documentation provided is consistent with the requirements of this resolution, and accordingly, the contract;

- 7. the City shall have sixty (60) days from the date of the execution of the agreement authorized by this resolution to provide the first claims for payment for the year 2017, and shall thereafter provide claims within thirty (30) days of June 30th, September 30th, and December 30th to claim funds pursuant to the terms of the contract for the quarters prior thereto; and
- 8. Upon request of the Board of Supervisors a full and complete report of activities will be rendered to the Warren County Board of Supervisors for the previous year,

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute an agreement with the City of Glens Falls consistent with the terms and provisions set forth in the preambles of this resolution, and in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be, and hereby is, authorized to pay an amount not to exceed Nineteen Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars (\$19,800) for capital improvements to the Coles Woods, East Field and Crandall Park Recreation Center Ice Rink and Seventy-Nine Thousand Two Hundred Dollars (\$79,200) for operation and maintenance or capital improvements of said facilities, for the purposes hereinabove specified, after the same has been reviewed by the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors and approved by the County Auditor, and said funds to be expended from A.1010 470 Legislative Board - Contract.